MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

139

the controller, may pay to the town or plantation in which such property is situated such sum as may be determined, as hereinafter provided, toward compensating said town or plantation for the loss of taxes on such property. The amount of said payment shall be determined by the commissioner of agriculture, the state tax assessor and the attorney-general, and in determining said amount said state officials shall take into consideration the amount of income, if any, derived by the state from any lease or tenancy of said property, the expense incurred by said town in opening and maintaining highways to said property, the number of pupils, if any, who are residing on said property and attending the public schools of said town or plantation and the cost of transporting them to and from such schools, which amount to be paid shall not in any one year exceed the revenue derived by said town or plantation from its tax on said property during the year preceding acquisition of title thereto by the state.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 163, § 25, amended. Section 25 of chapter 163 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'All mortgages in the name of the state and made under the provisions of chapter 30 shall be collected, discharged or foreclosed in accordance with the provisions of this section.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 30, repealed. Chapter 30 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 56

AN ACT Relative to Penalties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 33, § 119, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 119 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - II. Whoever violates any of the provisions of the first 2 paragraphs of section 61 shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$200, nor more than \$300, and costs, or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.'

Effective August 13, 1947